
Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUELIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

June 19, 2023

MEMORANDUM

TO KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH-CAR
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

ATTENTION : RUSTOM A, MARTINEZ
District Engineer
N4ountain Province Second District Engineering Office
Natonin, l4ountain Province

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. Convergence and Special Suppoft Program - Sustainable Infrastructure Project
Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - SIPAG - Access Roads andlor Bridges from the National
Road/s leading to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities Improvement of
Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road, Paracelis, Mountain Province - - - P 100,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
within five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement

It with accordin slv.S

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, H, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP



1

**

caR-159

Proorammino Division Evaluation Sheet

Name of Project:

Improvernent of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road, Paracelis, Mountain Province

Implementing Officei Mountain Province 2nd District Engineering office

Pro.iectlDr POO739749lz

100 000 000Appropriation:

Dater 0s/3u2023
A,

A.1

4.2

B.

8.1

8.2

c.
L.1

c.2

D.

D.1

o.2

D.3

E,1

E.2

4.1.1

4.1.2

A.2.1

4.2.2

A.2.3

4.2.4

A.2.5

ln Implemantlng Ofllcc/Operatlng Unit duc to
Geographical Jurisdiction

Approval of Authority to Bid/lmplement

PRO]ECT MODIFICATION /ADJUSTM ENTS

Typographical Error/s

Change in Location (for non-existent locations only)

Chang€ in Station LlmiE

Addition/Deletion of Word/s

Chan ein Project Componenvs Details

Change in Targets

Change in Scope of Work from

to

A.2.5,1

1A-e",fr

A.2,5.3

4.2.5.4

A.2.5.5

4.2.5.6

EVALUATIO

Change in Component Amount

Addition of Component (incl. EXC Component)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds betlveen Components

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

FUND SOURCE FY 2023 GAA. R.A. 11936

Evaluated By:

Project ID P00 49LZ
FOR SECRETARY MAN L M. BONOAN OR

(trReleased trUnreleased)

- o/o decrease in unit cost

15.12 o/o increase in unit cost

60.72 o/o decrease in physical tarqet

-_____________:_o/o 
Increase in physical target

Project Component

of Cost Reasonableness by RD

Undersecretary for Operations

Noted By:

Director ning Se

Amounti 100 000 000

CONSTANTE A. LLAN SO III
Assistant Secretary, Pl g service

for issuance of SARO

released thru GAAAO

Add

D.4 Remarks

E. Approving Authority as per D.O. 13, s. 2023, Guidelines on Modification of Allotment under
the GAA

J

ACTIO SLIP

Reviewed by Planning Service
Recommended for Approval
Remarksl

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL. CESO .D.

in i.rnit cost due to Additional Components (CW2 - Road Widening and CW3 Construction of Road Slope
Protection) to provide safety to road users

YREMARl(S:

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Service5

4

IMPACT:

Condition/si

Datei



Pq
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

March 31, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

This refers to the memorandum dated 30 March 2023 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D, TANGGOI-, endorsing the request of District Engineer RUSTOM A.
MARTINEZ, Mountain Province Second District Engineering Office, for the
modification of the project under FY 2023 GAA, to wit;

As ModiliedAs per GAA/Original
Project Description

Convergence and Special Support Program- Sustainable
lnfrastructure Project Alleviatrng Gaps (SIPAG) - SIPAG -
Access Roads and/ or Bridges from the irffiiEfffiId/s leading
to l4ajor/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities

ID2ravement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road, Paracelis,
lffountain Province

Convergence and Special Support Program- Sustainable
Infrastructure Project Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - SIPAG -
Access Roads and/ or Bridges from the National Road/s leading
to Maior/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities

lmprovement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road

14ountain Province
Paracelis,

UACS No. 300215102459000
Project ID: POO739749V

Estimated CostType of Work/
Physical Tarset Unit CostType of Work/

Physical Tarset
t nit Cost Allocation

?29,9O1,609.491

er-}*tKB tt I 35,881,931.39P 96,500,000.00
CW1- Construction
of Concrete Road:

1.20 Lane Km

CW1- Rehabilitation
of Concrete Road:
11.384 Lane Km

P 8,476,809.56

Lane Km -f e t.? ''I
?3,43O,604.491

Lane Km l,
P29,091,526.O6

Icw2-
Road widening:
8,48 Lane Km

6.t u lt
? 7,204.42 /

sq. m.
P 31,526,542.55

(r.cw3-
Construction of

Road Slope
Protection
Structure:

-.{,gts.te sq. ^. P 3,500,000.00P 3,5oO,OOO.OOl EAOEAO
? 100,000,000.00P 100,000,000,00 Total:_ rrt4|41

Decrease in physical target/ increase in unit cost of CW1- Construction of Concrete Road, to pave the existing gravel

road, to provide better and safer road access for resident thereat. The proposed Concrete Road will ease the road tramc
and will lessen travel time.

2- Road widening was introduced at the end of the proposed twolane rcCP to improve the narrow and rugged road
going towards the far-flung sitio of Katao, Buringal. The road widening in

grubbing, removal of structures and obstruction, surplus excavation (common and rock), embankment, etc. consisting of
27.90olo of the total direct cost.
The road traverses on a mountainous terrain with portion of rolling terrain as per adual site condition i

anticipated flat terrain. Thus, CW3- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure was introduced to
motoristss traversing the road section. The Construction of Road Slope Protection includes drain
protection structure such as Grouted Riprap and Stone Mansory to protect the road from soil

roadslips.

DUPArtin documents: A s5U ram of Works POW with Detailed Unit Pric

cludes earthworks such as clearing and

Attached are the followi

e modified in view of the following;

to
slope

de, and

.rustification:
The project has

MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary
This Department

of the



UACS No. 30O2151024590OO
Project ID: POO7397 49LZ

Page 2 of 2

Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map, Certificate of
Reasonableness of Cost Estimate and Certification of No overlapping (Certified by the District Engineer, Construction and

Maintenance Division Chieo.

our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
, approval hereof is recommended.

RECOMMENDING APPROVALI

MARIA ALINA E, CABRAL, Ph. ., cEso r
Undersecretary for Planning
and Public-Private Partnership Services

lOperations
in CAR, I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, ANd XIU

APPROVED/EI€*PFH€:

NOA

2.1 mksai MLS/AVS/AGC/ERP

Deps rEnt oi publrc Work. and HlghEF
Om@ o, th. S.d.t y

lil ltll|illilltililllllilltffitt|l
wtN3E02996

o

n

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII



' 

Republic of the Philippines )
DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATTVE REGION
Enginee/s Hill, Baguio cty

l\4ay 30, 2023

MEIIIORANDUM

FOR : IIANUEL ll. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGEI{IO R. PIPO, TR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in
CA& Regions I, II, Ix, X, XI, XII, and XUI

SUBIECT : Convergence and Special Support Program (CssP)-Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG)- Access Roads and/
or Bridg6 from the tlational Road/s leading to l.lajor/ Sffiegic
Public Buildings/ Faciliues- Improyement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig
Road, Paracelis, Mountain Province

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 15, 2023 from lerry S. Chimicag,
Planning and Design Section Chief, Mountain Province Second District Engineering Office,
regarding the modification of the above project in the amount of One Hundred Million Pesos
(Php 10O,00Q00O.00) as indicated below:

ror 
tlr 

coniOeration of the Secretary

r \ /l II './l I

*rlri#J ro"nno,
nesfnMirfctot

cAR.1 AGG/EFDTWC/A8|4

FROM TO
Project ID P0071280912

Project Tlte

Convergence and Special Support Program
(Cs5P)-Sustainabh Infraskuctur ProjecG
Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG)- Access Roads and/ or
B.idges from the National Road/s leading to
Majo./ Strategic tublic Buildings/ Facilities-
Improvement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road,
Paracelis, Mountain Province

Convergence and Special Support Program
(CssP)-Sustainable Infrastructure Projects
Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG)- Access Roads and/ or
&idges from the Natjonal Road/s leading to
Major/ Sts-dtegic Public Buildinqs/ Facilities-
Improvement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road,
Paracelis, lilountain Province

CWl Construction of Concrete Road

Type of
Work

Rehabilitation of Concrete Road
CW3 Construcdon of Road Slop€

Protection Structurc

CWI 1.20 Lane Km

CW2 8.i18 Lane Km
Physicrl
Target

11.384 Lane Km

CW3 4,375.76 Squar€ Meters
Allocation PhD 100,000,000.00 Php 100,000,000.00

E

lelelax . 107 4Y44$460, (074)4,14-8838 Email address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph

CW2 Construction of Road Wideniog

The supporting documents based on D.O No, 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.



a Reprrblic of ttte Phrlppines I
DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORI(S AND HIGHWAYS

MOUNTAIN PROVINCE SECOND
OISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

CORDITIER,A ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Natonin, Moutain Provance

March 15, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : KHADAFFY D. TAIIIGGOL
Regional Director

THRU : ANGELTTA B. MABTTAZAN
Chief, Planning and Design Division

SUBTECT : Request for Modification of the CY 2O23 Project: Improvement of
Paracelis-Tabuk-Irlalig Road, Paracelis, ilountain Province

Respectfully submitted is the request for modification of the above project under Convergence
and Special Support Program- Sustainable Infrastructure Project Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - SIPAG

- Access Roads and/ or Bridges from the National Poad/s leading to Major/ Shategic Public
Buildings/ Facilities. The proposed changes are as follows:

Particulars From To
Project
Descliption

Improvement of
Tabuk-Malig Road,
Mountain Province

Paracelis-
Paracelis,

Improvement
Malig Road,
Province

of Paracelis-Tabuk-
Parac€lis, Mountain

Physical Target

Unit Cost
(Excluding EAO)

11.384 Lane Km 1.2O Lane Km (CWl)
8.48 Lane Km (CW2)
4,375.16 *. m. (CW3)

P 8,476.809/ Lane Km P 29,9O1.6Gr/ Lane Km (CW1)
P 3,430.604/tane Km (CW2)
? r,2O4.A21 Sq. m. (CW3)

Attached are the supporting doolments based on D.O. No. 13, Series of 2023, "Guidelin6 on
fvlodification Under the General Appropriations Act (GAA)" and Memorandum of UMersecretary
l"laria Catalina E. Cabral, Ph.D., CESO I dated February 20,2023 with the same subject.

For your perusal.

RUSTOM A. IIARTINEZ
District Engineer

By the Authoity of the District Engineer:

,E
Ch Design Section

t tsc

Email Address: dowh.modeo2nd@qmail.com



o t
Form for Modification Request

A. GENERAT

1. REGION

Cordillera Ad ministrative Region

2. DEO

Mountain Province Second District Engineering
Office

3. TEGISIATIVE DISTRICT

Mountain Province Lone District

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

30(,:t15102459m

5. Project ld

P@739749t2

6. Project Category

Convergence and Special Support Program /

T.PlAlP
Sustainable lnfrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic
Public Buildings/ Facilities ,,
8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit lctrange subiect to DBM approvat)

Mountain Province Second District Engineering ffice Mountain Province Second District Engineering Office

9. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below) 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for alt Components below)

Component lD Type of Work Component lD Type of Work

CW1 Rehabilitation of Concrete Road .CW1 Construction of Concrete Ropd

CW2 Road Widening /
CW3 Construction of Road Slope Protection

Structure

10, PROJECI DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA) 20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised proiect)

lmprovement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road, Paracelis, lmprovement of Paracelis-Tabuk-Malig Road, Paracelis, Mountain
Mountain Province ,. Province

11. AIIOTMENT (Fm0l (as recorded in GAA) 21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST (Pfir0) 22. CAF (ro be obtained from

1OO,0O0 (Equal to, or lower than GAA allotment) Financial Management office)
/ !o0,0oo trYES

12. PHYSICAI TARGET (Enter Details for all Components below) 23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Detaits tor att Components below)

Component lD Target Target unit Component lD Target rarget Unit

CW1 11.384 / Lane Km , Otll 1.20 Lane Km

13. UNIT COST (e ntr.r Drt.riis for all Components bi:low)

Component lD Component Cost Target Unit Cost
(Poool (pflxfrarget

Unit)

cw1 96,500 . 8,476.8096

EAO 3,500

CW2 8.48 Lane Km

CW3 4,375.76 - Square Meters (m2)

24. UNIT COST (inte, Detaiis for ali Coarponerrts below)

Component lD Component Cost Target Unit Cost
(P0o0) (p$ofiarset Unit)

CW1

cw2

cw3

EAO

35,881.93139 z

29,09L.52606 ^

3t,526.54255
/

3,500

29,901.609,

3,430.604

7.205 /



a

14. PROJECT WORX LOCATIOI{ (Must be defined in 
't,icr.)..ordance with DO 65 Scriet 2014)

Start X 17.30487 End X 17.28E3

Start Y 121.44781 End Y l21.4752

15. ROAD CIASSIFICATION ( I appLi.abr.')

TERTIARY

16. IMPLEMENTIl{G OFFICE (ne.o,rt tt e tn,prement,f s orf,ce ol
i hL. o rlginr I projc( t)

Mountain Province Second Distrid Engineering Office

17. PROJECT tMPITMENTAT|OI{ PtAr{ (PtPl

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

February 1, 2023 October 13,2023

t
Form for Modification Request

25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION

Startx 17,:10{t7 Etrdr L1.29272

Start Y l2,.447gl EndY 121.4709

26. ROAD CLASSIFICATIO (if applicrblel

TERNARY

27. IMPt"EME TING OFFICE (Record the rmplenrent,ns otfice 01 1h r p.oposecl

r€vised prote.t)

Mountain Province Second District Engineering Office

28. PROJECT IMPIIMEi{TATTON pt N (ptpl

Planned Start Date Planned End Date

May 1,2023 January 13,2024

29. OVERIAP? 30. UT"DERWARRANTY?

E NO f] YES 8 NO f] YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROIECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? ,i ,,, i ,,in ."", .r r',,, ..,,,.,

fl No D YES x N/A

32. TECHNICAI JUSTIFICATION 1., ,],"rrdrrrrr ,,tr, i.rp.,.1t,,f,rr rn,r.,.i. ,,i I Noin!..1

. Decreose in physicol torget/ increose in unit cost of CW1- Construction of Concrete Road, to pove the
existing grovel rood, to provide better ond sofet rood occess for resident thereot- The proposed Concrete

Rood will eose the rodd troffic dnd will lessen troveltime.
e CW2- Rood widening wos introduced ot the end of the proposed two-lane PCCP to improve the norrow and

rugged rood going towards the for-flung Sitio of Kotoo, Buringol. The rood widening includes earthwork
such as cleoring ond grubbing, removol of strudures ond obstruction, surplus excovotion (common ond
rock), embankment, etc, consisting of 27.90% of the totol direct cost.

o The rood troverses on o mountoinous terroin with portion of rolling terroin os per octuol site condition
insteod of the onticipoted flot terroin. Thus, CW3- Construction of Rood Slope Protection Structure wos
introduced to provide safety to motoristss troversing the rood section. The Construction of Rood Slope

Protedion includes druinoges ond rood slope prctection structure such os Grouted Riprop ond Stone
Monsory to protect the rood from soil erosion, londslide, ond roodslips.

Aftached ore the following supporting documents: Ceftilicdte of Avoilobility of Funds (CAF), Mdster Plon, Project lmpocl Anolysis ,
BP 2O2, Geotogged Photos, GIS Mop, Certilicote of No Overlopping, RROW Cleoronce, Certificote of Reosonableness, Approved
Prcgrom of works (POW), ond Detoiled Unit Price Anolysis (DUPA)

33. GEOTAGGED PHOTOS SUBMITTED

trNO EYES

:I4. A MAP GEt{ERATED FROM THE DEPARTMENT'S GIS OF THE PROPOSEO PRO.IECT WORX TOCATIOII SUBMTTTED

fl No XYES

65 Series 2014. "ANNEX A" for National Road
OO-1 and



a D
Form for Modification Request

35. PREPARED BY:

Name:

offlce:

A. Position:

Date:

EnSineer I

ountain Province 2nd DEO

35. REVIEWED BY DISTR (lf Required) 38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAT OFFICE

Name:

Posltion:

Date:

JE Name:

Posltion:

Date:

o"Mae,rroon
Chief, Planning and Deslgn DivisionDesign Section

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

KH TANGGOL

Engineer Regio Director

Planni

39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE



a )
Form for Modification Request

UACS (unified account cod€ stluctur€ a! defined in GAA)

300215102459q)O

Prolect ld

Fm73g7rutl,

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONtY

Category of Modification

D Gtegorye- Typographical €r10r5

E Gtegory g - Change in Station Umitt due to increase or decrease in budget

E Gte8oryC-Change in Location

E Category D-Change in Operating Unit (requirer DBM approval)

E Adjustment-Send to PS-PDto amend MYPS

E Modification does not comply with DBM GteSories

E AuSmentation

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification):

Category A Category B Category C Gtegory D Adjustment

(Must be no chanSe to targ€t or GAA
llne item)

E TypoSraph ica I error
on Projecl
Desrription

D Project Description
needs items
removed due to
typo error

E Overlappina Sections of E No such Barangay

E No such

City/Municipality

tr Chanse in (lO),

requiring a change
in the (ou)

E Typograph ical error on Project
Component Description

0 Typogaphical error on other
fields not included in, or not
consiatent with GAA

E Move funds between Prorect
Components

D Add/delete Project Componentt

Change ol lteinltad Projact
Compomnt:

E Various

D Description

E [ocation
E Amount
E Target

E Change in station limits.
due to inarease or
decrease in budSet

El Chenge in PhysicalTar8et

Engr

eviewed by Office of the Undersecretary ,or Operations

SINGSON Engr. ANTONIONamel

Sitnature

Position:

Date:

Proiect rl

B

Project anaSe r ll

(Yl-

atlnlh t
41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE U5E ONTY

Cate8ory of Modification

Name:

Signature

Position:

Date:

ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Date:

tr category A - TypographicalErrors
E Category B - Chan8e in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budSet

D Cate8ory C - Chan8e in Loaation

O CateSory D-Change In OperatinS Unit (requires DBM approval)

D Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to am€nd MYPs

E Modification does notcomply \i,ith DgM Categories

O AuSmentation

Reviewed by Planning Service

=|".P
Regional Coordinator

alblB

sisnaturA:fi. -*^//
Position: OIC - Chief, Programming Division


